Wedneday, July 31, 1968

Obsarver Newspopers

Trustees’ Rift Poses Threat To Final OK =

Schooleratt College has an
official budget for the. 1988-
69 totaling 33,818,508 for gen<
eral operating and a restricted
operating fund budget of $118,«
098, It was approved by the
Board of Trustses only after

& hasale that threstenad tolears

the college without funds for
. the period begimning July 1.

Schoolraft’s fiscal year be-
qins July 1. That mesns the
college begina opersting under
the new budget at that time.

The state laws provide that
1 budget must have five ap-
proving votes to decome of-
ficlal--and Schooleraft found it~
elf In the smbarrassing posi-
Hon of having oaly four af
firmative votes withtwoagainst
when the matter was presentsd
to the Trustees,

It all happened when Trustees
Clarke Oldanburg and Secretary
Paul Mutnick left on vacation
and indicated they would be
wnable to attend the all-im-
portant session. All of which
Jeft the Trustees with only six
in attendance,

PR

THE BUDGET SUMMARY re-
cap, prepared by Vice Presi-
dent Kenneth Lindner after nu-
merous  eessions with the
Board, /as presented and a
heartr , scheduled.

T .ring the hearing Trustse

* .nes Boswell objectad to the
Judget including the recent tul-
tion hike--$3 per hour for res-
ident students and $4 per hour
for non-residents which had

been approved by a majority _

vote of the Board in Jt

Office Help
Okays Pact
At College

A new office persoanel con-
tract contalning a pumber of
improvements was approved
Wednasday, by the Schoolcraft
Cotlege Board of Trustees,

The comtract includes
2cross-the-board wage increas-
€3 aversging $104 per year,
according to Vice President
Kenneth Lindner, in charge of
busineas. Office personnel sal-
arfes will range from & floor
of $4,680 to a celling of $7,-
592, Lindner sald,

Other contract changes for
the six classes of secretaries,
clgrks, and talephone operators
inclnde: -

1.The ‘Office Personnsl As-
soolation will be allowed to-
meet once esch month begin-
ning coe-half hour before the
end of the workday. Previous-
1y, no time had been allowed
for meetings,

2, The work week will be re-
duced from 40 to 37 1/2 hours
and the work day will be re-
duced from eight hours to seven
and a half hours, In addition
Good Friday snd one floating
holiday will be added to the
holiday schedule,

9.The College will now be
permitted to hire an officepgr-
sonpel “trainee,”

4,Each employe will be al-
lotted three personal business
days instead of the previous
two,

5.Severance pay for em-
ployes after 10 years of ser-
vice has been {ncreased from
$800 to $800. Maximum sev~
erance payment was rafsed
from $1800 to $2000.

6. Provisions were made in
the contract for the Mobile TB
Untt to visit ttie campus once
every flacal year,

Trustes Dr. George Martin
expressed objsctions to some
of the items Indlcating n::

came, Boswell and Dr, Martin
voted ‘mo’ and sutomatically
tossed out the budget aincecnly
four ‘yes’ votes were avail-
able.

After considerable discus-
=lon, Chairman Harold Fischer
finally influenced Dr, Martin
to changs his vots with a
‘gentleman’s agreement’ that
the Board and admin{stration
‘would restudy the document for
possible trims.

This agreement was made
by all present and the budget
Teceived approval by the neces-
sary 6-1 margin with Boswell
maintatning his negative atti~
tude,

Y

THE BUDGET CALLS for
a tax levy of 1.77 mills which
will bring in an estimated $1,-
573,889, The higher tuition
rates will raise $849,000 from
resident students and $376,160
from non-residents for a total
of $1,226,060,

Other fees will net $52,150
for = total of $2,104,708 rev~
enue from local sources.

Vice President Lindner lst-
ed $1,476,800 from the state

the total revenues $3,-
541,503, R i

The budget calls for capital
expenditure  and plant extsn-
sions to be considared sep-
arately and approved expense to
be charged against the 1968
buflding and sits which has
been done for the past four
years,

It provides for 40 pew em-
ployees as follows: two admin.
istrators, 20 faculty members,
two librariens, two counselors,
seven and 2 half secretaries
and clerks, three custodians,
one maintenance worker, one
security officer, one matron
and cne half systems analyst,

1t spreads $818,094 tn added
monles with $530,104 ear-
marked for salaries and $87,-
990 for non-salaries,

‘The budget provides for the
opening of a pew classroom
butlding, of 32 rooms, of ap-
proximalely 40,000 square feet,

It takes care of 600 new
Federal Technical Education
students and a total of 97,000
credit hours,

It services a new bond is-
sue  To approximately _
$297,401.

s e _

<

OTHER ITEMS include: wp-
dates the data processing func-
Hon and upgrading of super-
visor to manager provides
$26,220 of local Amds to sup-
port  federally financed re-
stricted programs; reflects
pewly negotiated contracts with
the secretarial’ and physical
plant {n additon to six other
employees not covered by thess

units; and contains
$62,887 of individual contract
adjustments  and increments
granted to faculty under terms
of the 1967-8 master faculty
contract,

Following the adoption of the
budget, Chatrman Fischer call-
ed the Trustees fnto a closed
executlve session, There wasno
public announcement of what
took place but it was rumored
that Dr, Martin had written
letters to each of the Trustees
Tapping the administration for
some of {ts actlons and the
Chairman wished to settle the
issues In the privacy of the
chambers rather than in an
open public meeting,

Now Is the Time To . .
Plant a Full Grows Tree

Folls, | have speclalised Tn Shade Trees
and have supplied thousands for sireet
plantings, Industriel schools, churches and
residontial. | fanl that the right salection of
@ thade tree is perhapr the mest importeat
decision that o home owner fs faced with,
in landscape planning.

FREE LANDSCAPE PLANS!

ég
k
i
LT
Tieet

BUILDING NEARS COMPLETION -— The 32<lassroom libera! arts
building above is nearing completion on the Schoolcraft College-campus
and will be ready for occupancy when the fall semester begins late next
month. Built at a cost of $1,009,285, the building was financed by 3 fed-
eral construction grant, a state capital funds allocation and college dis-

*trict funds derived from a $3,000,000 bond issue sold in 1966, !

|

LIBRARY EXPANSION — A $43,800 remodeling project is under-
way in the Schoolcraft College Library and is expected fo be completed
in time for the opening of the fall semester. The view above shows a
portion of a new stack area created by the removal of four classrooms
formerly housed in the building.

St. Clair Carpet’'s Mid-Summer Clearance Sale

Com-PEAR our PRICES
on QUALITY CA_RPET! &

Extra Héavy, Rubber Backed
HERCULON
KITCHEN CARPET

9

Sq.
Yd,

Dupont *

501 NYLON
4%

.Heavy, Tip Sheared

KODEL $ 628

REMNANTS -

12" x 13' 2" Brown & White 501 Nylon . § 84

#Available in 16 vibrant

color combinations *Needs no padding

*6 color combinations - 5

*10 year wear guaran. *Easy fo install

tee, the first two un-
condifionally

Heavy, Tip Sheared

WOOL _,

#Luxury underfoot

sComes in s wide

*Random .tip sheared
an - selection of colors

finish, long wearing,
stain resistant

12 x 9' 0" Blue 501 Nylon

12 x 15" 7" Avocado Textured Herculon $108 15° x 15 6" Gold Heavy Acrilan ...... $130
12" x 9 11" Gold Nylon Kiichen Tweed $ 75 12 x 11° 10" Black & White WoolSweed $ 68
12" x 18° 0” L. Gold Tip Sheared Kodel $ 99 15" x 18" 10" Turquoise Wool Wilton .. $199
12" x 16’ 0" Avocado Nylon Tweed ... $ 69 12 x 9 10* Gold 501 Nylon ......... $ 59

13" 5" x 16’ 5" Turquoise Wool Tweed . $149
15 x 10° 8" Sandalwood 501 Nylon ... $ 69
12" x 14’ 1" Gold Carved Heavy Wool . $ 99
15'x 13’ 9 Green 501 Nylon .$ 74
15" x 14' 6" Beige Heavy Wool . $150

12" x 16’ 5" Gold 501 Nylon Shag .... $134
15'x 9 1* Orange 501 Nylon .. $ 69
12" x 11" 2" Green Wool Tweed ...... § 90
12 x 11° 3" Avocado Tip Shearsd Wool $ 89

This is iust a partial list

% Priced To

Clean Out For New
Fall Merchandise
Arriving Soon

All 1st Quality
Merchandise

— ODD ROLLS —
Sq.Yd.
5z

-,
\~ 7
,7//1»‘.,
LR
S

}

12 ft. Beige Carved 501 Nylon .
12 ft. Avocado 501 Nylon . . . . .
12 ft. Antique Gold 501 Nylon . . . .
12 ft. Beige 501 Nylon. . ... ... ..
12 ft. Peard 501 Nylon . . . ... .
12 ft. Sandalwood 501 Nylon
12 ft. Avocado Herculon Loop . . . . . . 4

12 t. Red 501 Nylon Tweed ... ... 3%

12 ft. Antique Gold 501 Nylon Tweed . 3% .
12 ft. Rust 501 Nylon Tweed . . . ... 3%

12 ft. Light Gold Heavy 501 Nylon. . . 47

12 ft. Beige Heavy 501 Nylon .. . ... 47

12 ft. Beige Heavy Acrilan. . ... ... 6"

12 ft. Beige Rose Tip Sheared Acrilan . 4

This is just a partial listing .

IS
3

'S
S

w
x

¢

® Member Detroit Floor Covering Association

- |st. Clair Carpet

® Take Up To 36 Months To Pay OF LIVONIA. Fat. 1955

® All Installations Guaranteed 28040 'JOY ROAD :
For Life Of The Carpet |
;i GA 7-1400 Matwnan ke KE ?,-1210

Open: lmym 99'p.m, — Tuesday 96 p.m. |




